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Act), WtW ‘‘noncash assistance’’ does
not count for this purpose.

In defining ‘‘WtW cash assistance’’
(i.e., what does count), we started with
the presumption that, to be considered
‘‘WtW cash assistance,’’ a benefit must
fall within the definition of
‘‘assistance.’’ Thus, services, work
supports, and nonrecurrent, short-term
benefits that are excluded from the
definition of assistance at § 260.31(b) are
not ‘‘WtW cash assistance.’’ Also
excluded are supportive services for
nonworking families. Although they are
assistance, these benefits are services
designed to meet specific nonbasic
needs and thus are not like cash.

Then, the definition clarifies what
types of ‘‘assistance’’ under WtW would
be considered ‘‘WtW cash assistance.’’
First, it includes assistance designed to
met a family’s ongoing, basic needs.
Second, it includes such benefits as
cash assistance to the family, even when
provided to participants in community
service or work experience (or other
work activities) and conditioned on
work; the Conference Report (H. Rept.
105–217) specifically mentions ‘‘wage
subsidies’’ as an example of WtW ‘‘cash
assistance.’’ Finally, our definition
incorporates both cash payments and
benefits in other forms that can be
legally converted to currency (e.g.,
electronic benefit transfers and checks).

This definition does not limit the
types of WtW benefits for which
families that have received 60 months of
TANF benefits are eligible. Under
§ 264.1(a)(3), State and local agencies
may provide cash and noncash WtW
assistance and other benefits to such
families beyond the 60-month limit on
assistance.

Section 260.33 When Are
Expenditures on State or Local Tax
Credits Allowable Expenditures for
TANF-Related Purposes? (New Section)

As discussed previously, in § 260.30,
we have added a definition of
‘‘expenditure’’ that helps define what
would be a qualified expenditure of
Federal TANF funds or State MOE
funds. Within this definition of
‘‘expenditure,’’ we indicate that
refundable tax credits could be an
expenditure. The purpose of this section
is to clarify how to determine the
amount of allowable expenditures in
this situation. More specifically, it says
that, for an earned income tax credit or
other allowable credit, we would count
as an expenditure only the State’s actual
payment to the family for that portion
of the credit that the family did not use
to offset their tax liability.

The family generally determines its
income tax liability by following a

number of basic steps. First, the family
determines its adjusted gross income
(income subject to a State’s income tax).
Then it applies any allowable
exemptions and deductions to reduce
the adjusted gross income. The net
figure is the total amount of income that
is subject to taxation. The taxable
income is the basis for determining the
amount of taxes owed. Then, the family
applies any allowable credits to reduce
the amount of taxes that it owes.

For example, a wage earner qualifies
for a $200 earned income tax credit. The
family’s tax liability prior to the
application of any credits is $75. When
reconciling at the end of the income tax
year, the eligible family uses the first
$75 of the credit to reduce its State
income tax liability to zero. If the State
elects to refund any part of the
remaining $125 in EITC, then the
amount that it actually pays out to the
family is a qualified expenditure and
counts toward the State’s TANF MOE.
The $125 represents an actual outlay
from State funds to provide extra money
to the family. In this regard, the State
has spent its own funds to provide a
benefit to the family that is consistent
with a purpose of TANF.

For emphasis, this section also
reiterates that, in order to count as an
expenditure of Federal TANF funds or
State MOE funds, the purpose of the tax
credit program must be reasonably
calculated to accomplish one of the four
purposes of the TANF program. We
recognize that tax credits might be an
appropriate and highly efficient method
for getting benefits to needy families
and want to support those efforts. In
particular, State earned income tax
credits provide valuable supports and
incentives for low-income working
families, and we do not want to
discourage more States from
establishing these policies. At the same
time, we want to be sure that our
policies support the goals of TANF and
promote continued State investments in
needy families.

Also, because tax credits represent an
area of significant interest to States, the
Congress, and fiscal authorities, we have
added new lines to the TANF Financial
Report that will tell us how many
Federal and State dollars are going to
refundable earned income tax credits or
other refundable State and local credits.

The mere fact that the State issues a
tax refund check to a taxpayer does not
necessarily indicate that the family has
received a refundable tax credit. For
example, a TANF-eligible family could
receive a refund check simply because
the aggregate amount withheld from its
paychecks exceeded its tax liability.

Such a refund would not meet the
definition of a refundable EITC.

For example, assume an individual
has a $75 State income tax liability for
a year. Yet, through withholding, he or
she paid a total of $150 in State income
taxes throughout the year. After
reconciliation at the end of the income
tax year, the amount that the State owes
the individual due to tax withholding is
not considered a refundable tax credit.
Nor is the return of an individual’s
overpayment of taxes an expenditure of
the State.

In determining the amount of MOE
that may be claimed, all credits would
be subtracted from the amount of the tax
liability. The family’s tax liability is the
amount owed to the State prior to any
adjustments for credits or payments.
Any excess credit remaining that the
State refunds to the family may count as
an expenditure if the program for tax
credits is reasonably calculated to
accomplish a purpose of the TANF
program.

Taking another example, suppose the
wage earner, who has paid $150 through
withholding, actually qualifies for an
earned income tax credit of $200. The
$125 portion of the credit that exceeds
the individual’s $75 State income tax
liability could qualify as an expenditure
if the State pays it out to the family. The
$150 withheld is irrelevant to the
calculation because this does not
represent the family’s actual income tax
liability. If the family were to receive a
$275 refund, $125 (the balance
remaining of the EITC after the tax
liability is subtracted) would qualify as
an expenditure.

Tax relief measures, including
nonrefundable tax credits, as well as
exemptions, deductions, and tax rate
cuts, that serve only to offset a family’s
income tax liability do not qualify as
expenditures.

In addition, tax credits that serve to
rebate a portion of another State or local
tax, including sales tax credits and
property tax credits, are not
expenditures under the definition of
expenditure at § 260.30. This definition
is consistent with longstanding Federal
policy on the meaning of expenditure,
as reflected in the single definition for
outlays and expenditures at 45 CFR
92.3.

Also, if a State administers more than
one tax credit program allowable for
Federal TANF or State MOE purposes,
the State may count as an expenditure
the amount by which the combined
value of the allowable credits exceeds a
TANF-eligible family’s State income tax
liability prior to application of all
allowable credits.
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The questions about State tax credits
generally arose in the context of what is
a ‘‘qualified State expenditure’’ for MOE
purposes. In particular, the issue
principally centered on whether States
might count the portion of an earned
income credit attributable to revenue
loss toward their MOE. To properly
address this issue, it is important to note
that, in addition to the ‘‘eligible
families’’ requirement discussed at
§ 263.2, the statute requires two key
criteria to be met for MOE purposes.
These criteria are: (1) the State’s cost
must be an expenditure; and (2) the
expenditure must be reasonably
calculated to accomplish a purpose of
the TANF program. The second
criterion is not a difficult standard to
meet. States just need to be able to
demonstrate that the specific tax benefit
program is ‘‘reasonably calculated’’ to
accomplish a purpose of the TANF
program. Because more questions were
raised as to what is an expenditure, this
issue required more extensive
deliberation.

To consider fully the argument that
the entire cost of an earned income
credit might represent an expenditure,
we had to consider this issue within the
broader framework of the full range of
potential tax relief measures. Since we
published the NPRM, we have received
several inquiries regarding whether the
cost of other tax relief measures were
expenditures for MOE purposes.

An earned income credit is but one
example of a tax relief measure. Some
States also have other credits available
to residents. These include, but are not
limited to, property tax and homestead
credits, child and dependent care
credits, sales tax credits, credits for
families that purchase a car seat, and
credits for individuals with significant
medical expenses. Tax relief also takes
the form of income tax deductions and
exemptions. Some States also offer tax
credits to investors and businesses, e.g.,
credits that help or promote
employment of low-income residents
such as a rent reduction program
credits, neighborhood assistance act
credits, an enterprise zone act credits,
day-care facility investment tax credits,
and major business facility job-tax
credits.

Few of these activities result in
refunds in excess of any tax liability
(whether it be income, sales, property
tax liability). But, all of these activities
cost the State lost tax revenue.
Therefore, we had to consider whether
lost revenue equals an expenditure.
While the statute under 409(a)(7) uses
the term ‘‘expenditures,’’ it does not
define it. However, since 1988, when
the Department issued its common

administrative rule at 45 CFR 92.3, the
term expenditures has been defined as
outlays, for purposes of Federal grant
funds. Because Congress did not
provide another definition of
expenditure in the TANF statute, we
have presumed that the existing
regulation defining expenditure as an
outlay is applicable.

To outlay is to expend, spend, lay out,
or pay out. We therefore do not consider
that a decrease in a State’s revenue
associated with a tax credit program or
other tax relief measure meets the
common rule definition of an
‘‘expenditure.’’ Accordingly, we
conclude that tax provisions that only
serve to provide a family with relief
from State taxes such as income taxes,
property taxes, or sales tax represent a
loss of revenue to the State, but not an
expenditure. However, the portion of a
tax credit that exceeds a family’s income
tax liability and is paid to the family is
an expenditure. That expenditure would
count toward a State’s TANF MOE
requirement if it is reasonably
calculated to meet a purpose of the
TANF program.

Arguably, accepting less revenue
(taxes) from the income of families (or
business), provides a financial benefit to
the family (or business) by allowing
them to retain a greater share of their
own money. As such, tax relief activities
in general can serve to complement
welfare reform efforts. However, tax
relief measures that solely provide a
family (or business) with relief from
various State taxes are not expenditures.

In determining that the common rule
Federal definition of expenditures was
appropriate to use in the TANF context,
we also examined the broader policy
implications. Including nonrefundable
credits and other tax relief measures
that served solely to reduce tax liability
could redirect Federal TANF and State
MOE expenditures away from the
neediest families (who get no direct
benefit from nonrefundable credits) and
could allow States to claim as MOE an
extremely wide range of tax cuts. We do
not think this result would be consistent
with the intent of TANF.

At § 263.2, you will find additional
discussion about the treatment of tax
credits and other tax provisions.

Section 260.35—What Other Federal
Laws Apply to TANF? (New Section)

As we indicated in the section of the
preamble entitled ‘‘Recipient and
Workplace Protections,’’ a number of
commenters expressed concerns about
the NPRM’s failure to support the
protections available to TANF recipients
under Federal nondiscrimination and
employment laws. We added this

section to the regulations in response to
those comments. Please see the earlier
preamble section for a more detailed
discussion of the commenters’ concerns
and our response.

Section 260.40—When Are These
Provisions in Effect? (§ 270.40 of the
NPRM)

Background

This section of the proposed rules
provides the general time frames for the
effective dates of the TANF provisions.
As we noted in the NPRM, many of the
penalty and funding provisions had
statutorily delayed effective dates. For
example, most penalties would not be
assessed against States in the first year
of the program, and reductions in grants
due to penalties would not occur before
FY 1998 because reductions take place
in the year following the failure. We
referred readers to the discussion on the
individual regulatory sections for
additional information.

We also made the important point
that we did not intend to apply the
TANF rules retroactively against States.
We indicated that, with respect to any
actions or behavior that occurred before
final rules, we would judge State actions
and behavior only against a reasonable
interpretation of the statute.

As we reviewed the comments, we
noted a discrepancy between this
preamble discussion and the proposed
regulatory text. The preamble indicated
that States would operate under a
‘‘reasonable interpretation of the
statute’’ until issuance of final rules; the
regulatory text said that the ‘‘reasonable
interpretation’’ standard would apply
until the ‘‘effective date’’ of the final
rules. As you will see in the regulatory
text at § 260.40 of this final rule, the
correct policy is that the ‘‘reasonable
interpretation’’ standard applies to all
State behavior prior to October 1, 1999,
the effective date of these rules.

Also, in the proposed rule, at
§ 270.40(a), we incorporated language
explaining when the statutory
requirements went into effect for States
implementing their TANF programs.
Because States all implemented their
TANF programs by July 1, 1997, as
required by statute, this language is
obsolete, and we deleted it from the
final rule.

Comments and Responses

We received several comments on this
section of the rule. Commenters’ greatest
concern was the effective date of the
proposed rule.

Comment: A significant number of
commenters asked that we delay the
effective date of the final rule to allow
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States time to implement all the
regulatory provisions, e.g., to change
their administrative rules, conduct staff
training, make necessary computer
systems modifications, and ensure data
validity. Clearly, the major area of
concern was the States’ ability to
implement new rules on data collection
and reporting. We received three dozen
comments that specifically asked for a
phase-in period for meeting the
reporting requirements.

A number of commenters did not offer
a specific suggestion as to how long this
phase-in period should be. Among the
commenters who did make suggestions,
the suggested period of time ranged
from 9 months to 2 years. The most
common suggestion was 12 months.
Some commenters noted that States
would be simultaneously addressing
Year 2000 compliance problems and
would need added time for that reason.

Response: In response to those
comments, we have decided to make the
effective date of the final rule the
beginning of the next fiscal year. Our
initial inclination was to make the rule
generally effective within two to three
months of publication, but to lag the
data reporting requirements an
additional six months. However, we
realized that we could not successfully
implement some of the general
provisions until we had the revised data
reporting in place. For example, we
could not adjust a State’s work
participation rates based on the new
welfare reform waiver provisions before
the new reporting took effect. Also,
many of the significant provisions in
this rule (including the caseload
reduction credit and the administrative
cost caps) would be difficult to
implement part way into a fiscal year.

To clarify the meaning of this
effective date, States will continue
program and fiscal reporting under the
‘‘emergency reporting’’ provisions for
assistance provided, and expenditures
made, through September 30, 1999. The
last reports under this old system will
be due November 14, 1999. States will
begin reporting under these rules and
the forms in the appendices effective
with the first quarter of fiscal year 2000.
The first TANF Data and Financial
reports under these new requirements
will be due February 14, 2000.

The timeframes we have provide in
this final rule are fairly rigorous. Also,
they are substantially shorter than many
States requested. However, we think
that States have sufficient resources to
meet these deadlines, and they will
receive our continued support in doing
so. Any further delays could undermine
the purposes of the law.

At the same time, we recognize that
Y2K compliance and these new TANF
requirements may be placing
extraordinary, simultaneous demands
on State staff and resources. For States
that commit significant resources to
achieve Y2K compliance in time, we
have added a reasonable cause criterion
at § 262.5(b)(1). This new provision will
provide some penalty relief to States
that cannot report one or both of their
first two quarters of TANF data on time
due to Y2K compliance activities. You
will find additional discussion of that
decision at §§ 262.5, 265.5, and 265.8.

Comment: Several commenters
expressed support for our decision not
to apply the rules retroactively. A few
commenters expressed concerns about
the ‘‘reasonable interpretation’’ standard
we intended to apply prior to issuance
of rules was too strenuous. One said we
should exempt States from ‘‘all but the
most flagrant program infractions.’’
Another expressed concerns about the
level of Secretarial discretion in such a
standard and the lack of clear criteria
about what it meant. Another asked that
we accept any behavior that did not
‘‘contradict any provision of the law,
court decisions or due process.’’

Response: This section of the rule
retains our proposal to judge State
actions prior to the effective date of
these rules under a ‘‘reasonable
interpretation of the statute’’ standard.
We understand the commenters’ interest
in clearer criteria. However, the
standard in the rule is a term of art and
does in fact give most parties a very
good sense of where one would draw
the line. Also, to develop very specific
criteria at this point would in fact
amount to retroactive rulemaking,
which we promised we would not do.

At the same time, we want to assure
States that we recognize that this statute
is complicated and do not intend to
penalize anyone who has exercised
reasonable discretion and judgment
during the period before final rules take
effect.

For example, we understand that
there is a broad range of views about the
interpretation of section 415 on
continuation of waiver policies. Thus,
in determining whether a State is liable
for a penalty for failing work
participation rates for FY 1997, 1998, or
1999, we would give substantial
deference to the State’s proposal for rate
adjustments based on waiver policies
that it continued.

Also, we point out that States have
the opportunity to dispute any penalty
finding through the administrative
processes available at part 262. These
processes provide a vehicle for
addressing and resolving any

disagreements about whether a State
was operating under a ‘‘reasonable
interpretation of the statute.’’

We disagree with that the view that
the standard we proposed is too
strenuous. We do not necessarily want
to provide cover to States that pushed
the envelope beyond reasonable bounds
in terms of interpreting the statute.

Subpart B—Domestic Violence
As we have noted earlier, we decided

to consolidate the regulatory provisions
on domestic violence in this new
subpart to part 260. You can find a
discussion of these provisions and the
comments received on the proposed
rule in the earlier section of the
preamble entitled ‘‘Treatment of
Domestic Violence Victims.’’

Subpart C—Waivers
As we have noted earlier, we decided

to consolidate the regulatory provisions
on section 1115 waivers in this new
subpart to part 260. You can find a
discussion of these waiver provisions
and the comments received on the
proposed rule in the earlier section of
the preamble entitled ‘‘Waivers.’’

VI. Part 261—Ensuring That Recipients
Work

Section 261.1—What Does This Part
Cover? (§ 271.1 of the NPRM)

This section identifies the scope of
part 261 as the mandatory work
requirements of TANF.

We did not receive any comments that
relate solely to the scope of this part.

Section 261.2—What Definitions Apply
to This Part? (§ 271.2 of the NPRM)

This section cross-references the
general definitions for the TANF
regulations established under part 260.
We did not receive any comments on
this section. We have responded to
cross-cutting comments under other
sections of this part.

Subpart A—What Are the Provisions
Addressing Individual Responsibility?

During our extensive consultations, a
number of groups and individuals asked
how the requirements on individuals
relate to the State participation
requirements and penalties. To help
clarify what the law expects of
individuals (as opposed to the
requirements that it places on States),
we have decided to outline a recipient’s
statutory responsibilities as part of this
regulation. In so doing, we only
paraphrase the statute, without
interpreting these provisions. Inclusion
of these provisions in the regulation
does not indicate our intent to enforce
these statutory provisions; rather, we
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have included the requirements in the
regulation for informational and
contextual reasons. Nevertheless, our
expectation is that States will comply
with these requirements.

Section 261.10—What Work
Requirements Must an Individual Meet?
(§ 271.10 of the NPRM)

PRWORA promotes self-sufficiency
and independence by expanding work
opportunities for welfare recipients
while holding individuals to a high
standard of personal responsibility for
the support of their children. The
legislation expands the concept of
mutual responsibility, introduced under
the Family Support Act of 1988. It
espouses the view that income
assistance to families with able-bodied
adults should be transitional and
conditioned upon their efforts to
become self-sufficient. As States and
communities assume new
responsibilities for helping adults get
work and earn paychecks quickly,
parents face new, tougher work
requirements.

The law imposes a requirement on
each parent or caretaker to work (see
section 402(a)(1)(A)(ii) of the Act). That
requirement applies when the State
determines the individual is ready to
work, or after he or she has received
assistance for 24 months, whichever
happens first. For this requirement, the
State defines the work activities that
meet the requirement.

In addition, there is a requirement
that each parent or caretaker participate
in community service employment if he
or she has received assistance for two
months and is neither engaged in work
in accordance with section 407(c) of the
Act nor exempt from work
requirements. The State must establish
minimum hours of work and the tasks
involved. A State may opt out of this
provision if it chooses. A State may
impose other work requirements on
individuals, but there is no further
Federal requirement to work.

Readers should understand that these
individual requirements are different
from the work requirements described at
section 407 of the Act. Section 407
applies a requirement on each State to
engage a certain percentage of its total
caseload and a certain percentage of its
two-parent caseload in specified work
activities. For the State requirement, the
law lists what activities meet the
requirement. A State could choose to
use this statutory list for the work
requirement on individuals described
above, but is not required to do so.
Subpart B below explains more fully
what the required work participation
rates are for States and how we calculate

them. Subpart C explains the work
activities and the circumstances under
which an individual is considered
‘‘engaged in work’’ for the purpose of
those rates.

We made a minor change to the text
of the regulation from the NPRM,
removing the reference to the date that
the community service employment
provision took effect, since that date has
already passed.

In addition to the comments
discussed below, we received several
comments in support of the language
that we used in this section.

Comment: A few commenters
suggested that this section should
reference the fact that these work
requirements must be consistent with
the provisions of section 407(e)(2) of the
Act, exempting a single custodial parent
who cannot obtain needed child care
from work.

Response: We agree that the work
requirements on individuals should
more clearly refer to the child care
exception and have amended § 261.10(a)
and (b) accordingly.

Comment: One commenter urged us
to specify that individuals in active
military service or participating in a
National Community Services Act
program be considered to be meeting the
individual work requirement.

Response: As we indicated above, it is
the State’s prerogative and
responsibility to define the activities it
considers to meet these requirements;
therefore, we have not modified the
regulations in this area.

Comment: One commenter expressed
concern that States will classify
recipients prematurely as ‘‘job-ready’’
and urged us to ensure that States assess
the needs of recipients properly.

Response: The statute vests
responsibility for determining when a
recipient is ‘‘job-ready’’ in the State. It
requires each State to assess the skills,
prior work experience, and
employability of each recipient who is
either 18 years of age or who has not
completed high school (or equivalent)
and is not attending secondary school
(see § 261.11).

We agree with the commenter that it
is important for States to assess
individuals adequately before requiring
them to work or engage in any activity;
however, as we indicated above, this
section of the regulation is intended to
paraphrase the statute rather than to
interpret it. We have included these
provisions to clarify the differing work
expectations that the statute imposes on
individuals and States.

Section 261.11—Which Recipients Must
Have an Assessment Under TANF?
(§ 271.11 of the NPRM)

Each State must make an initial
assessment of the skills, prior work
experience, and employability of each
recipient who is at least age 18 or who
has not completed high school (or
equivalent) and is not attending
secondary school.

With respect to the timing of
assessments, the State may make the
assessment within 30 days of the date
on which the individual is determined
to be eligible for assistance, but may opt
to increase this period to as much as 90
days.

Several commenters expressed
support for the inclusion of this section
in the regulations.

Comment: One commenter urged us
to define what an appropriate
assessment is to ensure that the
examination of each recipient is
thorough and sensitive to barriers that a
recipient may hesitate to identify, such
as domestic violence or substance
dependence. Another suggested
including guidelines or standards for
assessments. Others urged us to indicate
how we would address a State’s
noncompliance with this provision or to
include a penalty related to this
requirement.

Response: Because we have included
this provision in the regulations for
informational purposes, it would be
inappropriate to define its terms or
include standards. We expect States to
comply with the requirements of this
subpart, but including them in the
regulations does not indicate our intent
to create regulatory expectations or to
enforce these statutory provisions. We
do not have the authority to add a
penalty related to this requirement.

Comment: One commenter suggested
that we do not have authority to require
assessment of recipients. Others
expressed concern about which clients
must be assessed and urged us to
interpret the requirement to apply only
to certain recipients, such as those who
are subject to work requirements.

Response: Section 408(b)(1) of the Act
requires the State to assess each
recipient who is at least age 18 or who
has not completed high school (or
equivalent) and is not attending
secondary school. The regulations
reflect this language. Because we have
included this provision for
informational purpose, we do not think
it is appropriate to interpret the statute
further in this area.

Comment: One commenter thought
that the regulations lacked clarity
concerning the timing of assessments for
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TANF recipients who had been
receiving AFDC compared to the timing
for those who become eligible for
assistance after the State began its TANF
program. Another urged us to allow
States more time for conducting
assessments.

Response: Because the statute
specifies the timeframes in which States
may comply with the requirement for an
assessment, we do not think it is
appropriate to modify those timeframes.
However, we agree that it was confusing
to describe two different assessment
periods for different segments of a
State’s caseload. Since all States should
already have conducted assessments of
any recipients that they converted from
AFDC to TANF, we have included only
the description of the assessment period
for new TANF cases in these
regulations.

Section 261.12—What Is an Individual
Responsibility Plan? (§ 271.12 of the
NPRM)

A State may require individuals to
adhere to the provisions of an
individual responsibility plan.
Developed in consultation with the
individual on the basis of the initial
assessment described above, the plan
should set forth the obligations of both
the individual and the State. It should
include an employment goal for the
individual and a plan to move him or
her into private-sector employment as
quickly as possible. The regulation
includes more detailed suggestions for
the content of an individual
responsibility plan.

Comment: One commenter,
acknowledging the ultimate goal of
private-sector employment, thought that
the individual responsibility plan
should recognize and address all
barriers to employment, such as mental
health or literacy problems. Another
commenter suggested that the State’s
responsibilities to the individual should
be more explicit. Another commenter
thought that paragraph (d) did not
accurately reflect the statute.

Response: We agree that the plan
should include whatever activities the
State, in consultation with the
individual, deems appropriate for
overcoming barriers to employment. We
reiterated the statute’s list of possible
plan obligations in paragraph (b) as
examples, not as an exhaustive list. We
think that paragraph (d) ensures that the
plan will describe the State’s obligation
to the individual. States have the
flexibility to draft the plan as explicitly
as they find appropriate. We also
understand the commenter’s concern
about the accuracy of paragraph (d) and
have amended it to reflect the statute’s

references to services that enable an
individual to obtain and keep
employment and to job counseling.

Comment: Some commenters thought
that we had overstepped our authority
by including anything in the regulations
about individual responsibility plans or
that our language was too restrictive,
preventing States from including plan
requirements that do not relate to work.
Others commended our inclusion of this
section.

Response: As we indicated above, we
have included this provision for
informational and contextual purposes.
In doing so, we paraphrased
requirements specified in the statute.
For this reason, we do not think we
have overstepped our authority or that
the language is more restrictive than the
statute. Moreover, neither the
regulations nor the statute prohibits a
State from including in the individual
responsibility plan other requirements
that it finds appropriate for the
individual.

Section 261.13—May an Individual Be
Penalized for Not Following an
Individual Responsibility Plan?
(§ 271.13 of the NPRM)

If the individual does not have good
cause, he or she may be penalized for
not following the individual
responsibility plan that he or she
signed. The State has the flexibility to
establish good cause criteria, as well as
to determine what is an appropriate
penalty to impose on the family. This
penalty is in addition to any other
penalties that the individual may have
incurred.

We received comments expressing
support for the inclusion of this section
in the regulations.

Comment: Several commenters urged
us to ensure that the good cause
exception referred to in this section
protects a recipient from penalty where
the individual failed to follow the
individual responsibility plan due to a
violation of employment laws, such as
sexual harassment or other forms of job
discrimination. Another suggested we
define the term ‘‘good cause’’ to give
States guidance about the appropriate
circumstances for imposing a penalty
and urged a broad definition to cover
the many barriers to employment that
welfare recipients face. Another
commenter wanted us to ensure that
victims of domestic violence are
protected from penalty, i.e., to define
good cause to cover these individuals,
regardless of whether the State has
adopted the Family Violence Option
(FVO).

Response: We do not believe it is
necessary to define ‘‘good cause’’

exceptions. States have substantial
experience in this area based on prior
law. We encourage States to recognize
the special needs of victims of domestic
violence elsewhere in the preamble.
Although we recognize that it is
optional for States, we promote
adoption of the FVO. We also encourage
States to coordinate their policies on
good cause determinations to provide
consistent protection for families.

While we have chosen not to regulate
‘‘good cause’’ criteria, in order to protect
individuals from violations of other
employment laws, we have included a
new regulatory section at § 260.35 to
reference employment protections that
exist under other Federal laws. These
laws apply equally to welfare
beneficiaries and other workers.

Comment: One commenter thought
the regulations should explicitly state
that a State may define ‘‘good cause’’
differently in different subdivisions.

Response: As we indicated above,
States have the flexibility to define
‘‘good cause’’ as they deem appropriate.
Under section 402(a)(1)(A)(i) of the Act,
they also have the flexibility to
implement their programs differently in
different parts of the State. Thus, a State
could vary its good cause criteria from
one subdivision to another. Since the
language of this section tracks that of
the statute, we do not think it necessary
or appropriate to amend the regulatory
text in this regard.

Comment: One commenter urged us
to ensure that the individual
responsibility plan includes the
individual’s right to challenge the
contents of the plan.

Response: States may design
individual responsibility plans as they
determine suitable. Because we have
included this provision for
informational and contextual purposes,
we do not think it is appropriate for us
to expand upon the provisions of the
statute, which we have tracked closely
in this section. However, section
402(a)(1)(B)(iii) of the Act requires the
State to provide opportunities for
recipients who have been adversely
affected to be heard in a State
administrative or appeal process. States
should consider when and how to
accommodate this recipient right in the
development and implementation of
individual responsibility plans.

Section 261.14—What Is the Penalty if
an Individual Refuses To Engage in
Work? (§ 271.14 of the NPRM)

If an individual refuses to engage in
work in accordance with section 407 of
the Act, the State must reduce the
amount of assistance otherwise payable
to the family pro rata (or more, at State
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